MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Treasurer's Certificate.

Снар. 182.

Form of

certificate.

I hereby certify that as required by law, I first cut off the whole of the ears and nose from the skin of —— described in the foregoing certificate and destroyed the same by burning, and then paid to the said —— the bounty for which I have taken his receipt as above.

Dated at ——, this —— day of ——, A. D. 18—.

————, Treasurer of ——.

Subscribed and sworn to before me the day and year aforesaid.

————, Justice of the Peace.

Approved March 10, 1863.

Chapter 182.

An act to change the time of holding the May term of the supreme judicial court in Knox county.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The supreme judicial court shall be holden on the last Tuesday of April, annually, at Rockland, within and for the county of Knox, instead of the second Tuesday of May, as is now provided by law.

May term S. J. C. Knox, county, time holding, changed.

SECT. 2. All matters pending in, or returnable to said court, and which would but for the provisions of this act have day at the term of said court to be held on the second Tuesday of May of the present year, as by law provided, shall be returnable to, and have day at the term of said court, to be held on the last Tuesday of April of the current year.

Matters pending, to have day, &c.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect on approval by the governor.

Approved March 11, 1863.

Chapter 183.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act in aid of families of volunteers," approved March eighteen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and sixtytwo.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The fourth section of said act shall be amended by striking out the word "March" wherever it occurs in the same and inserting in lieu thereof the word April.

Volunteer aid accounts, time for payment of extended.

Спар. 184.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved March 11, 1863.

Chapter 184.

An act to amend chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes, relating to bowling alleys and billiard saloons, and also chapter eighty-two of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, relating to the same subject.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Chap. 29, sec. 8, R. S., relating to bowling alleys amended. SECT. 1. Section eight of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out the words "provided in this act and the preceding section," and inserting in place thereof the words, provided in this chapter and acts amendatory thereof.

Chap. 82, sec. 7, laws 1862, amended. Sect. 2. Section seven of chapter eighty-two of the public laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two is also amended by striking out the words "provisions of this act," and inserting in place thereof the words, provisions of chapter twenty-nine of the revised statutes as hereby amended.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved March 17, 1863.

Chapter 185.

An act relating to fees of registers of deeds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Registers of deeds, relating to fees of. Sect. 1. That registers of deeds on every instrument on which a certificate of the time of its reception is required by law to be made and which certificate is required by the internal revenue law to have a stamp of ten cents affixed thereto, shall be entitled to collect and receive therefor from the person offering said instrument for record the sum of ten cents.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from its approval by the governor.

Approved March 20, 1863.